

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MCKESSON CORPORATION, et al.

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TODD HEMBREE, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE CHEROKEE NATION,
in his official capacity, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 4:17-cv-00323-TCK-FHM

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE TRIBE HAS NOT MET ITS HEAVY BURDEN OF PROVING MOOTNESS..... 2

 A. The Tribe’s Burden Is Heavy and Formidable. 3

 B. The Tribe Has Made No Permanent Change. 4

 C. The Tribe’s Self-Interested Statement of Its Current Intent Changes Nothing. 5

 1. The Cherokee Nation Has No Actual Policy Preventing It From Refiling
 Its Tribal Court Action..... 6

 2. General Hembree’s Case-Specific Exercise of Discretion Cannot Moot
 The Case..... 8

 D. The Tribe’s Authorities Do Not Support Dismissal. 9

II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 10

 A. *Ex Parte Young* Allows Suit to Protect Against a Threatened Violation of Federal
 Law, Even If The Threat Is Not Imminent. 11

 B. The Threat Has Not Been Dissipated by Hembree’s Statement of His Current
 Intent. 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ARW Exploration Corp. v. Aguirre</i> , 947 F.2d 450 (10th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Board of Education v. Henderson</i> , 696 F. App’x 355 (10th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Charles v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 2018 WL 611469 (D. Utah Jan. 29, 2018).....	9
<i>Chihuahuan Grasslands Alliance v. Kempthorne</i> , 545 F.3d 884 (10th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001).....	3
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	3
<i>Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Deida v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 899 (E.D. Wis. 2002).....	12
<i>Delta W. Grp., LLC v. Ruth E. Fertel, Inc.</i> , 164 F. App’x 650 (10th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F. 3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	11

Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 3

Koontz v. Watson,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2018 WL 617894 (D. Kan. Jan. 30, 2018)..... 8

McCormack v. Herzog,
788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) 9

McKesson Corp. v. Hembree,
2018 WL 340042 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 9, 2018)..... 1

Moss v. Bossman,
2009 WL 891867 (D.S.D. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 10

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 11

Reed v. Bryant,
--- F. App’x ---, 2017 WL 6368842 (10th Cir. Dec. 13, 2017)..... 12

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) 4, 5

State of Nev. v. Hicks,
944 F. Supp. 1455 (D. Nev. 1996) 10

Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999) 12

Tamiami Partners, Ltd. By & Through Tamiami Dev. Corp. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,
898 F. Supp. 1549 (S. D. Fla. 1994) 10

Tandy v. City of Wichita,
380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) 3, 4

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 5, 9

Vickery v. Jones,
100 F.3d 1334 (7th Cir. 1996) 13

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore,
252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001) 12

Watkins v. Blinzinger,
789 F.2d 474 (7th Cir. 1986) 13

Statutory and Constitutional Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

Cherokee Nation Const., art. VII, § 13 6

51 Cherokee Nation Code Ann. § 105(B)(2)..... 7

51 Cherokee Nation Code Ann. § 105(B)(16)..... 7

73 Cherokee Nation Code Ann. § 203 7

73 Cherokee Nation Code Ann. § 204..... 7
